
Italy’s proportional tax on manufactured plastic products for single use (MACSI), 
aimed at reducing the production and consumption of plastic and expected 
to enter into force as at 1 January 2021, may be subject to changes and 
postponement.

In fact, the Draft Budget Law for 2021 contains several changes and 
specifications regarding application of the tax.

Specifically, the draft legislation includes:
•	Clarification that plastic preforms should be regarded as MACSI
•	Identification of the person subject to tax in the case of tolling agreements
•	An increase of the threshold above which the tax is due
•	Clarification that the tax representative is jointly liable with the taxable person
•	Process for performing audits
•	A reduction in penalties for non- or late payments and failure to file a returns
•	More details to be included in the Implementing decree, still to be issued

Finally, based on the draft legislation, the tax will be effective as from 1 July, 
rather than 1 January 2021 as originally proposed.

It is important to note that the Budget Law may be subject to further changes 
before final approval. Future Alerts will report on any developments.

24 November 2020

Indirect Tax Alert

Italian Government 
proposes changes 
to tax on plastic 
items

EY Tax News Update: Global 
Edition
EY’s Tax News Update: Global 
Edition is a free, personalized email 
subscription service that allows 
you to receive EY Global Tax Alerts, 
newsletters, events, and thought 
leadership published across all areas 
of tax. Access more information 
about the tool and registration here.

Also available is our EY Global Tax 
Alert Library on ey.com.

https://globaltaxnews.ey.com/Register/Register.aspx
https://www.ey.com/en_gl/tax-alerts
https://www.ey.com/en_gl/tax-alerts


2 Indirect Tax Alert

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Studio Legale Tributario, Rome
•	 Nicoletta Mazzitelli	 nicoletta.mazzitelli@it.ey.com
•	 Emma Greco	 emma.greco@it.ey.com
•	 Serena Paone	 serena.paone@it.ey.com
•	 Andrea Primerano	 andrea.primerano@it.ey.com

Studio Legale Tributario, Milan
•	 Stefano Pavesi	 stefano.pavesi@it.ey.com
•	 Anselmo Martellotta	 anselmo.martellotta@it.ey.com
•	 Marco Cantisani	 marco.cantisani@it.ey.com
•	 Marion Dorré	 marion.dorre@it.ey.com
•	 Paolo Cilibrizzi	 paolo.cilibrizzi@it.ey.com

Studio Legale Tributario, Treviso
•	 Fabio Babolin	 fabio.babolin@it.ey.com

Studio Legale Tributario, Turin
•	 Anna Paola Deiana	 anna-paola.deiana@it.ey.com



EY | Building a better working world

About EY
EY exists to build a better working world, helping to 
create long-term value for clients, people and society 
and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in 
over 150 countries provide trust through assurance 
and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, 
tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions 
to find new answers for the complex issues facing our 
world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
Information about how EY collects and uses personal 
data and a description of the rights individuals have 
under data protection legislation are available via 
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law 
where prohibited by local laws. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 008149-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, legal or other professional advice. Please 
refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


